Ltd.

- 85. Onetouch Business Service, Ltd.
- 86. Qianyuan Stainless Steel.
- 87. Qingdao-Pohang Stainless Steel (QPSS).
- 88. Qingdao Rising Sun International Trading Co., Ltd.
- 89. Qingdao Sincerely Steel.
- 90. Rihong Stainless Co., Ltd.
- 91. Ruitian Steel.
- 92. Samsung Precision Stainless Steel (Pinghu) Co., Ltd.
- 93. Sejung Sea & Air Co., Ltd.
- 94. Shandong Huaye Stainless Steel Group Co., Ltd.
- 95. Shandong Mengyin Huarun Imp and Exp Co., Ltd.
- 96. Shandong Mingwei Stainless Steel Products Co., Ltd.
- 97. Shanghai Dongjing Import & Export Co.
- 98. Shanghai Fengye Industry Co., Ltd.
- 99. Shanghai Ganglian E-commerce Holdings Co. Ltd.
- 100. Shanghai Krupp Stainless (SKS).
- 101. Shanghai Metal Corporation.
- 102. Shanghai Tankii Alloy Material Co, Ltd.
- 103. Shanxi Taigang Stainless Steel Co., Ltd. (TISCO).
- 104. Shaoxing Andrew Metal Manufactured Co., Ltd.
- 105. Shaoxing Yuzhihang Import & Export Trade Co, Ltd.
- 106. Shenzhen Brilliant Sign Co., Ltd.
- 107. Shenzhen Wide International Trade Co., Ltd.
- 108. Sichuan Southwest Stainless Steel.
- 109. Sichuan Tianhong Stainless Steel.
- 110. Sino Base Metal Co., Ltd.
- 111. Suzhou Xinchen Precision Industrial Materials Co., Ltd.
- 112. Taishan Steel.
- 113. Taiyuan Accu Point Technology, Co. Ltd.
- 114. Taiyuan Iron & Steel (TISCO).
- 115. Taiyuan Ridetaixing Precision Stainless Steel Incorporated Co., Ltd.
- 116. Taizhou Durable Hardware Co., Ltd.
- 117. Tiancheng Stainless Steel Products.
- 118. Tianjin Fulida Supply Co., Ltd.
- 119. Tianjin Hongji Stainless Steel Products Co. Ltd.
- 120. Tianjin Jiuyu Trade Co., Ltd.
- 121. Tianjin Taigang Daming Metal Product Co., Ltd.
- 122. Tianjin Teda Ganghua Trade Co., Ltd.
- 123. Tianjin Tianchengjida Import & Export Trade Co., Ltd.
- 124. Tianjin Tianguan Yuantong Stainless Steel.
- 125. TISCO Stainless Steel (HK), Ltd.
- 126. Top Honest Stainless Steel Co., Ltd.
- 127. TPCO Yuantong Stainless Steel Ware.
- 128. Tsingshan Qingyuan.
- 129. World Express Freight Co., Ltd.
- 130. Wuxi Baochang Metal Products Co., Ltd.
- 131. Wuxi Fangzhu Precision Materials Co.
- 132. Wuxi Grand Tang Metal Co., Ltd.
- 133. Wuxi Jinyate Steel Co., Ltd.
- 134. Wuxi Joyray International Corp.
- 135. Wuxi Shuoyang Stainless Steel Co., Ltd.
- 136. Xiamen Lizhou Hardware Spring Co., Ltd.
- 137. Xinwen Mining
- 138. Yieh Corp. Ltd.
- 139. Yongjin Metal Technology.
- 140. Yuyao Purenovo Stainless Steel Co., Ltd.
- 141. Zhangjiagang Pohang Stainless Steel Co.,

- Ltd. (ZPSS)
- 142. Zhejiang Baohong Stainless Steel Co.,
- 143. Zhejiang Huashun Metals Co., Ltd.
- 144. Zhejiang Jaguar Import & Export Co., Ltd.
- 145. Zhejiang New Vision Import & Export
- 146. Zhejiang Yongjin Metal Technology Co., Ltd.
- 147. Zhengzhou Mingtai Industry Co., Ltd.
- 148. Zhenjiang Huaxin Import & Export
- 149. Zhenjiang Yongyin Metal Tech Co.
- 150. Zhenshi Group Eastern Special Steel Co., Ltd.
- 151. Zun Hua City Transcend Ti-Gold

[FR Doc. 2018–16695 Filed 8–3–18; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

North American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA), Article 1904, Binational Panel Reviews: Notice of Completion of Panel Review

AGENCY: United States Section, NAFTA Secretariat, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of completion of panel review in the matter of Supercalendered Paper from Canada: Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination (Secretariat File Number: USA–CDA–2015–1904–01).

SUMMARY: The NAFTA Secretariat has received motions filed on behalf of the U.S. Department of Commerce; the government of Canada; the governments of British Columbia, Ontario, Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, and Quebec; Resolute FP Canada Inc. and Resolute FP US Inc.; Catalyst Paper Corporation, Catalyst Pulp and Paper Sales Inc. and Catalyst Paper (USA) Inc.; Port Hawkesbury Paper LP; Irving Paper Limited; and Verso Corporation requesting the termination of panel review in the Supercalendered Paper from Canada: Final Affirmative Countervailing Duty Determination (Supercalendered Paper CVD) dispute.

Given all the participants have filed motions requesting termination and pursuant to Rule 71(2) of the NAFTA Rules of Procedure for Article 1904 Binational Panel Reviews (Rules), the NAFTA Supercalendered Paper CVD dispute has been terminated.

As a result, and in accordance with Rule 78(a), notice is hereby given that the panel review of the NAFTA Supercalendered Paper CVD dispute has been completed and the panelists were discharged from their duties effective July 24, 2018.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Paul E. Morris, United States Secretary, NAFTA Secretariat, Room 2061, 1401 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20230, (202) 482–5438.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Chapter 19 of Article 1904 of NAFTA provides a dispute settlement mechanism involving trade remedy determinations issued by the government of the United States, the government of Canada, and the government of Mexico. There are established *Rules*, which were adopted by the three governments and require Notices of Completion of Panel Review to be published in accordance with Rule 78. For the complete *Rules*, please see https://www.nafta-sec-alena.org/Home/Texts-of-the-Agreement/Rules-of-Procedure/Article-1904.

Dated: July 31, 2018.

Paul E. Morris,

 $\label{eq:U.S. Secretary, NAFTA Secretariat.} \\ [\text{FR Doc. 2018-16688 Filed 8-3-18; 8:45 am}]$

BILLING CODE 3510-GT-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

RIN 0648-XG387

Fisheries of the South Atlantic; Southeast Data, Assessment, and Review (SEDAR); Public Meeting

AGENCY: National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of SEDAR 58 Data Scoping Webinar.

SUMMARY: The SEDAR 58 assessment of the Atlantic stock of Cobia will consist of a series of workshops and webinars: Data Workshop; Assessment Webinars; and a Review Workshop. See **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**.

DATES: The SEDAR 58 Data Scoping Webinar will be held on Wednesday, August 29, 2018, from 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. ADDRESSES: The meetings will be held via webinar. The webinar is open to members of the public. Those interested in participating should contact Julia Byrd at SEDAR (see FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT) to request an invitation providing webinar access information. Please request webinar invitations at least 24 hours in advance of each webinar.

SEDAR address: South Atlantic Fishery Management Council, 4055 Faber Place Drive, Suite 201, N Charleston, SC 29405; www.sedarweb.org.